

No. 20-1026

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—
EAGLE TRUST FUND, JOHN F. SCHLAFLY, AND EAGLE
FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE AND LOUIS DEJOY,
POSTMASTER GENERAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

RESPONDENTS.

—
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON *UNITED STATES v. ARTHREX, INC.***

—
LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities..... ii
Petitioners’ Supplemental Brief 1
Reasons to Grant the Writ 3
I. Although USPS’s “Judicial Officer” wields
executive power, granting that power can
violate Article III..... 3
 A. This Court should recognize that the
 right to one’s mail is a *private* right. 3
 B. Even if Petitioners asserted public rights
 here, the presumption would still lie with
 Article III review. 5
II. The *Arthrex* Appointments Clause violation
raises constitutional doubt against the lower
courts’ interpretation of § 410. 6
III. The Postmaster General can review non-APA
adjudications by USPS’s Judicial Officer..... 7
IV. This Court could review USPS’s
administrative adjudications under the
Appointments Clause..... 8
Conclusion 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	4-5
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	6
<i>Bates & Guild Co. v. Payne</i> , 194 U.S. 106 (1904)	5
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	5
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	4
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	8
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	4-6
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1365 (2018)	4-6
<i>Silberschein v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 221 (1924)	5
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	4-5
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021)	1-8

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1-2, 6, 8
U.S. CONST. art. II	3, 6, 8
U.S. CONST. art. III	3-8
5 U.S.C. § 101	1
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706	2-3, 6-8

35 U.S.C. § 1	1
39 U.S.C. § 201	1
39 U.S.C. § 204	2-3, 8
39 U.S.C. § 410(a).....	6
39 U.S.C. § 410(a).....	2, 5-9
Postal Reorganization Act, PUB. L. NO. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970)	2
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 15.8.....	1
39 C.F.R. § 957.3(c)	2
39 C.F.R. § 965.11	2
39 C.F.R. § 965.12	2, 7
